
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO  

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECT-ENGINEER SERVICES FOR  

ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM SUPPORT 

PROJECT NO. OCENV18B 

This Amendment No.1 ("Amendment") is made and entered into this ______ day of 

_______________, 2020, by and between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the 

State of California ("County"), through its department John Wayne Airport ("JWA"), and Wood 

Environment and Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. ("Consultant").  

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2018, the County and Consultant entered into an Architect-Engineer 

Agreement for On-Call Environmental Program Support in the not-to-exceed amount of 

$2,250,000 for a three-year term, plus $750,000 for each one-year renewal (the "Agreement"); 

and  

WHEREAS, the continuance and added funding for On-Call Environmental Program Support 

is needed to provide effective, efficient, and seamless support of JWA’s Environmental Program 

and other airport projects; and  

WHEREAS, Consultant wishes to continue to provide On-Call Environmental Program Support 

under the terms of the Agreement as amended below. 

NOW THEREFORE, the County and Consultant agree as follows:  

I. The annual not-to-exceed amount shall be increased by $1,500,000 to an amended not-

to-exceed amount of $3,750,000 for a three-year term, plus $1,500,000 for each one-

year renewal upon Board approval. 

II. Section 34 “Insurance” is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the Insurance 

provisions attached hereto as Appendix A and incorporated into the Agreement by this 

reference. 

III. Except as specifically amended herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 

remain unchanged, in full force and effect. 

IV. The foregoing is in accordance with the Agreement and subject to the following:  

1.  The aforementioned changes, and work affected thereby, are subject to all 

Agreement stipulations and covenants; and  

2.  All claims against the County which are incidental to or as a consequence of the 

aforementioned changes are fully satisfied and the Program Manager hereby 

releases the County from all said claims.  

(Signature Page Follows.)  

Attachment B

Page 1 of 6



Attachment B

Page 2 of 6



Attachment B

Page 3 of 6



Attachment B

Page 4 of 6



Attachment B

Page 5 of 6



Attachment B

Page 6 of 6




